

## Rockaway Beach Fire Rescue

## Captain Job Announcement

**Announcement:** Rockaway Beach Fire Rescue is seeking highly motivated individuals to apply for the position of Captain. Primary job functions will be to manage department operational readiness, respond to emergent and non-emergent calls for service for emergency response and serve as the emergency preparedness manager for Rockaway Beach Fire Rescue. Please see the job description for specific job information. This position will be open until filled with the first review of applications on June 2nd, 2023.

Department Profile: Rockaway Beach Fire Rescue was established in 1936 and has a rich history of serving its citizens. Rockaway Beach is located in Tillamook County between Tillamook Bay and Nehalem Bay and serves a year-round population of 1400 residents. Rockaway is a popular tourist destination year-round, for summer beachgoers and winter storm watchers. Tourist populations can reach into the thousands on busy weekends. The area served is approximately 3 square miles and encompasses the City of Rockaway, Nedonna Beach, Twin Rocks and a 5-mile stretch of coastline. The Department is currently staffed with a Full-time paid fire Chief, one full-time firefighter/EMT and 18 volunteer firefighter\EMT's. The calls for service are diverse and include first response medicals, structure fires, MVA's, brush fires, weather related emergencies and surf\water rescues. Call volume continues to increase, the department answered 449 calls for service in 2020, 551 in 2021 and 571 calls in 2022.

Salary Range: This is an FLSA salary, exempt from overtime position. Annual Pay range \$60,000 to \$70,000 D.O.E with a generous benefit package including, PERS retirement, Medical, Dental and Vision insurance coverage, Accrued Paid Time Off for Vacation, and Illness/Injury.

Please send completed cover letter, application, and resume to:

City of Rockaway Beach

**Attention Fire Department** 

PO Box 5

Rockaway Beach, Oregon 97136

If you have questions, contact Fire Chief Todd Hesse at (503)374-1752 or by email thesse@corb.us